

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
(Northern Division)**

KEVIN DEESE, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

MARK T. ESPER,  
Secretary of Defense, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-02669-  
RDB

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. The Advanced State of HIV Medicine.....	3
B. Defendants’ Discriminatory Policies .....	4
1. DoD, Navy, and Air Force Policies Governing Active Duty Service Members with HIV .....	4
2. The Alleged Bases for the DoD, Navy, and Air Force HIV Policies .....	8
C. Plaintiffs Were Discharged Based Solely on Their HIV Status .....	9
1. Deese Met the Requirements to Commission as a Naval Officer but Was Discharged Based on His HIV Status .....	9
2. Doe Met the Requirements to Commission as an Air Force Officer, and His Commission Was Wrongly Revoked Based on His HIV Status.....	12
III. ARGUMENT .....	14
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Justiciable and Satisfy the <i>Mindes</i> Framework .....	14
1. The Nature and Strength of the Claims Warrant Judicial Review .....	15
2. Plaintiffs Have Suffered and Continue to Suffer Serious Injury .....	18
3. Judicial Review of Plaintiffs’ Claims Does Not Interfere with the Military’s Function or Discretion .....	22
B. Deese Satisfies the Redressability Requirement of Article III Standing, Because Thrombocytopenia Does Not Preclude Commissioning Here .....	26
C. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Viable Equal Protection Claims in Counts IX and X.....	26
1. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged That Defendants’ Discriminatory Policies Will Not Survive Even Rational Basis Review .....	27
2. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged That Heightened Scrutiny Should Apply.....	29

D.	Plaintiffs Have Alleged Viable APA Claims in Counts I–V .....	32
1.	The APA Does Not Preclude Review of Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	33
2.	Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged Violations of the APA in Counts I–V .....	36
a)	Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged in Counts III, IV, and V that Defendants’ Policies Categorically Barring Service Members with HIV from Commissioning Violate the APA .....	37
b)	Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged in Counts I and II That Defendants Violated the APA by Not Recognizing Waivers from, or Submitting ETPs to, the Appropriate Authorities.....	40
E.	Doe Has Alleged a Viable Procedural Due Process Claim in Count VI .....	43
F.	Doe Has Alleged a Viable Equitable Estoppel Claim in Count VII.....	46
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Akbarin v. INS</i> , 669 F.2d 839 (1st Cir. 1982).....	46
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	43
<i>AT&amp;T Info. Sys., Inc. v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 810 F.2d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	33
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980).....	17
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	33
<i>Casa De Md. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	33, 34
<i>Chawla v. Transam. Occidental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 440 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	47
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	33
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	45
<i>Dibble v. Fenimore</i> , 339 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Dillard v. Brown</i> , 652 F.2d 316 (3d Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Doe I v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017)).....	22, 23, 32
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1261 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	32

*E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.*,  
637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011) .....8

*Emory v. Sec’y of Navy*,  
819 F.2d 291 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....18

*Ergon-W. Va., Inc. v. EPA*,  
896 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2018) .....37

*Fox v. Morton*,  
505 F.2d 254 (9th Cir. 1974) .....46

*Frontiero v. Richardson*,  
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....17

*Garvey v. NTSB*,  
190 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....41

*Goldman v. Weinberger*,  
475 U.S. 503 (1986).....17

*Guerra v. Scruggs*,  
942 F.2d 270 (4th Cir. 1991) .....14

*Harrison v. Spencer*,  
No. 18–641 (E.D. Va. 2018).....14, 20, 26

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....34

*Inova Alexandria Hosp. v. Shalala*,  
244 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2001) .....33, 34

*Johnson v. United States*,  
610 F. Supp. 2d 491 (D. Md. 2009).....47, 49

*Khalsa v. Weinberger*,  
779 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1985) .....22

*Kreis v. Sec’y of Air Force*,  
406 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....37, 39

*Larsen v. U.S. Navy*,  
486 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2007).....19, 20

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
508 U.S. 182 (1993).....33, 35

*Lucero v. Early*,  
873 F.3d 466 (4th Cir. 2017) .....29

*Mathews v. Lucas*,  
427 U.S. 495 (1976).....27

*Matlovich v. Sec’y of Air Force*,  
591 F.2d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....18

*McNeill v. Butz*,  
480 F.2d 314 (4th Cir. 1973) .....44

*Md. Gen. Hosp., Inc. v. Thompson*,  
308 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2002) .....40

*Mem. Hosp. v. Maricopa County*,  
415 U.S. 250 (1974).....28

*Mindes v. Seaman*,  
453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971) .....15, 17

*Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....3, 37, 39

*Nelson v. Peckham*,  
210 F.2d 574 (4th Cir. 1954) .....19

*Orloff v. Willoughby*,  
345 U.S. 83 (1953).....19

*Owens v. Brown*,  
455 F. Supp. 291 (D.D.C. 1978).....22

*Parker v. Levy*,  
417 U.S. 733 (1974).....17

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....27

*Porter v. Califano*,  
592 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1979) .....24

*Reg’l Mgmt. Corp. v. Legal Servs. Corp.*,  
186 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 1999) .....38

*Ridpath v. Bd. of Governors of Marshall Univ.*,  
447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006) .....44

*Roe v. Department of Defense*,  
947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... *passim*

*Rostker v. Goldberg*,  
453 U.S. 57 (1981).....17

*Sandidge v. Washington*,  
813 F.2d 1025 (9th Cir. 1987) .....22

*Sciolino v. City of Newport News*,  
480 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 2007) .....44

*Serv. Women’s Action Network v. Mattis*,  
320 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....17, 22, 24

*Sierra Club v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018) .....37

*Southern Railway Co. v. Seaboard Allied Milling Corp.*,  
442 U.S. 444 (1979).....34

*Sun Il Yoo v. INS*,  
534 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1976) .....46

*Thakkar v. United States*,  
389 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D. Mass. 2019) .....46

*Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala*,  
512 U.S. 504 (1994).....32, 40

*United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.*,  
304 U.S. 144 (1938).....30

*United States v. Hemme*,  
476 U.S. 558 (1986).....45

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....17

*United States v. Wharton*,  
514 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1975) .....47

*Vance v. United States*,  
434 F. Supp. 826 (N.D. Tex. 1977) .....19

*Watkins v. U.S. Army*,  
875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... *passim*

*Windsor v. United States*,  
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....30

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....25

*Witt v. Dep’t of the Air Force*,  
739 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....22

*Woods v. City of Greensboro*,  
855 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2017) .....32

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 702.....38

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....32, 36

10 U.S.C. § 101(d)(1) .....4, 5, 12

10 U.S.C. § 532(a)(3).....34, 35

**Other Authorities**

AFI 36-3504.....14

AFI 44-178..... *passim*

AFI 48-123..... *passim*

SECNAVINST 5300.30E .....37

SECNAVINST 5300.30F .....38

U.S. Const., amend. I .....17

U.S. Const., amend. V.....19, 43, 45
